To illustrate the financial effect of the Offer on the Company, a pro forma balance sheet has
been prepared based on the reviewed consolidated statement of financial position of the
Company as at 31 December 2019 (HY20 Balance Sheet). The table below shows:

• the HY20 Balance Sheet;

• pro-forma adjustments to the HY20 Balance Sheet to take into account the impact of the
Offer as if the Offer were fully subscribed (i.e. on the basis that 60,914,458  New Shares,
25,304,819 New Options and 45,609,638 Underwriting Options are offered and issued);
and

• pro-forma adjusted HY20 Balance Sheet, showing the impact of the pro-forma
adjustments, as detailed below. The primary adjustments relate to the:

o the deconsolidation of Nyrada Inc. from the consolidated financial statements of
the Company;

o the Company raising $4.2 million as a short-term loan from an existing
Shareholder to pay out the convertible note balances; and

16

o the proceeds from the Company’s capital raise in February 2020.

Pro-forma Balance Sheet:

Reviewed Accounts as
at 31 December 2019

Subsequent
events

Pro-Forma as at 31
December 2019
(unaudited)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $1,651,317   $10,624,842   $12,276,159

Other  $859,598  -$200,000   $659,598

Total current assets  $2,510,915

 $12,935,757

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  $228,555  -$6,032   $222,523

Right of use assets - building  $652,157   $-   $652,157

Intangibles  $37,000  -$37,000   $-

Investment in Nyrada Inc.  $-   $6,674,649   6,674,649

Term deposit for rental agreement  $118,818   $-   $118,818

Nyrada Inc. loan (post IPO)  $-   $342,321   $342,321

Total non-current assets  $1,036,530

 $8,010,468

Total assets  $3,547,445

 $20,946,225

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  $1,266,877  -467,771   $799,106

Borrowings  $3,573,613   $724,900   $4,298,513

Employee benefits  $298,928  -$69,537   $229,391

Total current liabilities  $5,139,418

 $5,327,010

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  $3,890,080  -$3,336,436   $553,644

Provisions  $29,658  -$7,795   $21,863

Total non-current liabilities  $3,919,738

 $575,507

Total liabilities  $9,059,156

 $5,902,517

Net liabilities -$5,511,711

 $15,043,708

Equity

Issued capital  $30,090,897   $7,334,690   $37,425,587

Reserves  $6,493,524   $1,641,172   $8,134,696

Accumulated losses -$40,206,858   $3,015,635  -$37,191,223

Investment in Nyrada Inc.

 $6,674,649   $6,674,649

Deficiency in equity attributable to the
owners of Noxopharm Limited

-$3,622,437   $-   $-

Non-controlling interest -$1,889,274   $1,889,274   $-

Total surplus/(deficiency) in equity -$5,511,711   $-   $15,043,708

The historical and pro-forma financial information presented above is in an abbreviated form,
and does not include all of the disclosures required by AAS applicable to annual financial
statements. A copy of the Company’s 2019 Annual Report and its half-year report for the period
ending 31 December 2019 can be obtained free of charge by contacting the Company